United States Bankruptcy Court District of Colorado

In re: Case No. 20-12377-EEB

Sklar Exploration Company, LLC Chapter 11

Sklarco, LLC Debtors

## CERTIFICATE OF NOTICE

District/off: 1082-1 Page 1 of 9 User: admin Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

The following symbols are used throughout this certificate:

Symbol **Definition** 

##

Addresses marked '+' were corrected by inserting the ZIP, adding the last four digits to complete the zip +4, or replacing an incorrect ZIP. USPS

regulations require that automation-compatible mail display the correct ZIP.

Addresses marked '#' were identified by the USPS National Change of Address system as requiring an update. While the notice was still deliverable,

the notice recipient was advised to update its address with the court immediately.

Addresses marked '##' were identified by the USPS National Change of Address system as undeliverable. Notices will no longer be delivered by

the USPS to these addresses; therefore, they have been bypassed. The debtor's attorney or pro se debtor was advised that the specified notice was

undeliverable.

#### 

Notice by first class mail was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center on Jul 28, 2021:						
Recip ID db/db	Recipient Name and Address + Sklar Exploration Company, LLC, Sklarco, LLC, 5395 Pearl Parkway, Suite 200, Boulder, CO 80301-2541					
aty	+ Benjamin Y. Ford, RSA Tower, 27th Floor, 11 North Water Street, Mobile, AL 36602-3809					
aty	+ Cook, Yancey, King & Galloway, APLC, 333 Texas Street, Suite 1700, P.O. Box 22260, Shreveport, LA 71120-2260					
cr	+ AEEC II, LLC, 333 Texas Street, #2020, Shreveport, LA 71101-3680					
cr	+ AEH Investments, LLC, 333 Texas Street, Suite 1414, Shreveport, LA 71101-3678					
cr	+ Anderson Exploration Energy Company, LC, 333 Texas Street, #2020, Shreveport, LA 71101-3680					
cr	+ Atlanta ISD, Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson, LLP, c/o Elizabeth Weller, 2777 N Stemmons Frwy Ste 1000, Dallas, TX 75207-232	8				
cr	+ Baker Hughes Holdings, LLC FKA Baker Hughes, a GE, C/O Christopher J. Ryan, 17021 Aldine Westfield Road, Houston, TX 77073-5101					
cr	+ Barbara P Lawrence, 55 Hill Circle, Evergreen, CO 80439-4618					
cr	+ Barnette & Benefield, Inc., PO Box 550, Haynesville, LA 71038-0550					
cr	+ Bundero Investment Company, LLC, 401 Edwards Street, Suite 820, Shreveport, LA 71101-5521					
cr	+ Estate of Pamela Page, Deceased, P.O. Box 374, Evergreen, CO 80437-0374					
cr	+ Foote Oil and Gas Properties, LLC, 1655 Prudential Drive, #161B, Jacksonville, FL 32207-8105					
cr	+ Franks Exploration Company, LLC, P.O. Box 7655, Shreveport, LA 71137-7655					
cr	+ Hughes Oil South, LLC, P.O. Box 608, Oxford, MS 38655-0608					
cr	+ I & L Miss I, LP, 4761 Frank Luck Dr, Addison, TX 75001-3202					
cr	+ J&A Harris, LP, 333 Texas Street, Suite 1414, Shreveport, LA 71101-3678					
cr	+ John H. Smith, c/o Quitman Tank Solutions, LLC, PO Box 90, Quitman, MS 39355-0090					
cr	+ KMR Investments, LLC, P.O. Box 417, Homer, LA 71040-0417					
cr	+ Kingston, LLC, 2790 South Thompson Street, Suite 102, Springdale, AR 72764-6303					
cr	+ Kodiak Gas Services, LLC, 15320 Hwy. 105, Suite 210, Montgomery, TX 77356-2602					
cr	+ Pickens Financial Group, LLC, 10100 N. Central Expressway, Suite 200, Dallas, TX 75231-4169					
cr	+ Stoneham Drilling Corporation, c/o Bradley, Attn: James B. Bailey, 1819 Fifth Avenue North, Birmingham, AL 35203-2120					
cr	+ Sugar Oil Properties, L.P., 625 Market Street, Suite 100, Shreveport, LA 71101-5392					
cr	+ TCP Cottonwood, L.P., 333 Texas Street, #2020, Shreveport, LA 71101-3680					
cr	+ Tauber Exploration & Production Company, 55 Waugh Drive, Suite 700, Houston, TX 77007-5837					
intp	The Juneau Group, 2386A Rice Blvd. #232, Houston, TX 77005					
18754408	+ Anderson Investment Holdings, LP, AEEC II, LLC, 333 Texas Street, Suite 2020, Shreveport, LA 71101-3680					
18754411	+ Apple River Investments, L.L.C., Attn Robert M. Boeve, President, 1503 Garfield Road North, Traverse City, MI 49696-1111					
18754484	+ East West Bank Treasury Department, 135 North Los Robles Avenue, Suite 600, ATTN Linda Cox, Pasadena, CA 91101-4549					
18754510	FPCC USA, Inc., 245 Commerce Green Blvd, Ste 250, Sugar Land, TX 77478-3760					
18754497	+ Fant Energy Limited, P.O. Box 55205, Houston, TX 77255-5205					
18754529	+ H&H Construction, LLC, Ladon E. Hall, Sole Manager, P.O. Box 850, Flomaton, AL 36441-0850					
18754560	JD Fields & Company, Inc., P.O. Box 134401, Houston, TX 77219-4401					
18754567	+ JJS Working Interest LLC, 2001 Kirby Dr, Suite 1110, Houston, TX 77019-6081					
18754578	+ Kelley Brothers Contractors, Inc., P.O. Drawer 1079, Waynesboro, MS 39367-1079					
18754588	+ Kudzu Oil Properties, LLC, 300 Concourse Blvd, Suite 101, Ridgeland, MS 39157-2091					
18754598	# Lucas Petroleum Group, Inc., 327 Congress Avenue, Suite 500, Austin, TX 78701-3656					
18754612	+ Meritage Energy, Ltd., C/O BKD, LLP, 2700 Post Oak Blvd, Ste 1500, Houston, TX 77056-5829					
18754613	Mesa Fluids, LLC, c/o Juno Financial, P.O. Box 173928, Denver, CO 80217-3928					

#### Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page2 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 2 of 9
Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

 18754664
 Pro-Tek Field Services, LLC, P.O. Box 919269, Dallas, TX 75391-9269

 18754666
 + Pruet Oil Company, LLC, 217 West Capitol St. Ste 201, Jackson, MS 39201-2099

 18754673
 + Rapad Well Service Co., Inc., 217 West Capitol Street, Jackson, MS 39201-2004

 18754720
 #+ Stoneham Drilling Corporation, 707 17th Street, Suite 3250, Denver, CO 80202-3433

 18754735
 + TCP Cottonwood, L.P., 333 Texas Street, Suite 2020, Shreveport, LA 71101-3680

 18754760
 + Union Oilfield Supply, Inc., 12 John Dykes Road, Waynesboro, MS 39367-8371

TOTAL: 46

Notice by electronic transmission was sent to the following persons/entities by the Bankruptcy Noticing Center.

Electronic transmission includes sending notices via email (Email/text and Email/PDF), and electronic data interchange (EDI). Electronic transmission is in Eastern Standard Time

Recip ID	+	Notice Type: Email Address Email/Text: cmccord@mccordprod.com	Date/Time	Recipient Name and Address
•	•	Zama zom emetore i metorapioanom	Jul 26 2021 22:07:00	CTM 2005, Ltd., 55 Waugh Drive, Suite 515, Houston, TX 77007-5840
cr	+	Email/PDF: dor_tac_bankruptcy@state.co.us	Jul 26 2021 22:11:48	Colorado Department Of Revenue, 1375 Sherman St., Room 504, Attention Bankruptcy Unit, Denver, CO 80261-3000
cr	+	Email/Text: bankruptcy@coag.gov	Jul 26 2021 22:08:00	Colorado Department of Law, 1300 Broadway, 8th Floor, Denver, CO 80203-2104
cr		Email/Text: tim.swanson@moyewhite.com	Jul 26 2021 22:08:00	Kudzu Oil Properties, LLC, c/o Timothy M. Swanson, Moye White LLP, 1400 16th Street, 6th Floor, Denver, CO 80202

TOTAL: 4

## BYPASSED RECIPIENTS

The following addresses were not sent this bankruptcy notice due to an undeliverable address, \*duplicate of an address listed above, \*P duplicate of a preferred address, or ## out of date forwarding orders with USPS.

Recip ID Bypass Reason Name and Address

cr Hall Management, LLC, 4913 Oak Point Drive

18754721 ## Strago Petroleum Corporation, 3209 Hamm Road, Pearland, TX 77581-5503

TOTAL: 1 Undeliverable, 0 Duplicate, 1 Out of date forwarding address

## NOTICE CERTIFICATION

I, Joseph Speetjens, declare under the penalty of perjury that I have sent the attached document to the above listed entities in the manner shown, and prepared the Certificate of Notice and that it is true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

Meeting of Creditor Notices only (Official Form 309): Pursuant to Fed .R. Bank. P.2002(a)(1), a notice containing the complete Social Security Number (SSN) of the debtor(s) was furnished to all parties listed. This official court copy contains the redacted SSN as required by the bankruptcy rules and the Judiciary's privacy policies.

Date: Jul 28, 2021 Signature: /s/Joseph Speetjens

## CM/ECF NOTICE OF ELECTRONIC FILING

The following persons/entities were sent notice through the court's CM/ECF electronic mail (Email) system on July 26, 2021 at the address(es) listed below:

Name Email Address

Adam L. Hirsch

on behalf of Interested Party Howard F. Sklar adam.hirsch@dgslaw.com robin.anderson@dgslaw.com

Adam L. Hirsch

on behalf of Interested Party Howard Sklar Trust adam.hirsch@dgslaw.com robin.anderson@dgslaw.com

Amy Vazquez

### Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page3 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 3 of 9
Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

on behalf of Creditor FPCC USA Inc. avazquez@joneswalker.com

Andrew James Shaver

on behalf of Creditor Premium Oilfield Services LLC ashaver@bradley.com

Armistead Mason Long

on behalf of Creditor Pine Island Chemical Solutions L.L.C. along@gamb.law

Barnet B Skelton, Jr

on behalf of Creditor Rudman Partnership barnetbjr@msn.com

Barnet B Skelton, Jr

on behalf of Creditor MER Energy LTD barnetbjr@msn.com

Barnet B Skelton, Jr

on behalf of Creditor MR Oil & Gas LLC barnetbjr@msn.com

Barnet B Skelton, Jr

on behalf of Creditor I & L Miss I LP barnetbjr@msn.com

Barnet B Skelton, Jr

on behalf of Creditor The Rudman Partnership barnetbjr@msn.com

Barnet B Skelton, Jr

on behalf of Creditor CTM 2005 Ltd. barnetbjr@msn.com

Belinda Harrison

 $belindapitts harrison@gmail.com\ belindapitts harrison@gmail.com$ 

Brent R. Cohen

on behalf of Creditor Fant Energy Limited bcohen@lrrc.com brent-cohen-8759@ecf.pacerpro.com,jeastin@lrrc.com

Brian Rich

on behalf of Creditor Fletcher Exploration LLC brich@bergersingerman.com,

 $efile @\,bergersingerman.com; efile @\,ecf. inforuptcy.com\\$ 

Brian Rich

on behalf of Creditor Fletcher Petroleum Company LLC brich@bergersingerman.com,

efile@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Brian Rich

on behalf of Creditor Fletcher Petroleum Corp. brich@bergersingerman.com

 $efile@\,bergersingerman.com; efile@\,ecf.inforuptcy.com$ 

Bryce Suzuki

on behalf of Creditor East-West Bank bsuzuki@swlaw.com tina.daniels@bclplaw.com

Bryce Suzuki

on behalf of Intervenor East West Bank bsuzuki@swlaw.com tina.daniels@bclplaw.com

Christopher Meredith

on behalf of Attorney Copeland Cook, Taylor & Bush, P.A. cmeredith@cctb.com,

bankruptcy-group@cctb.com; 2363508420@filings.docketbird.com

Christopher Meredith

on behalf of Creditor Eastern Fishing & Rental Tool Company Inc. cmeredith@cctb.com,

bankruptcy-group@cctb.com;2363508420@filings.docketbird.com

Christopher Meredith

on behalf of Creditor Fletcher Petroleum Corp. cmeredith@cctb.com bankruptcy-group@cctb.com; 2363508420@filings.docketbird.com

Christopher Meredith

on behalf of Creditor PAR Minerals Corporation cmeredith@cctb.com bankruptcy-group@cctb.com;2363508420@filings.docketbird.com

Christopher Meredith

on behalf of Creditor Coastal Exploration Inc. cmeredith@cctb.com, bankruptcy-group@cctb.com;2363508420@filings.docketbird.com

Christopher D. Johnson

on behalf of Creditor Committee The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors cjohnson@munsch.com scurry@munsch.com

Christopher M. Crowley

on behalf of Creditor Liquid Gold Well Service Inc. ccrowley@fncmlaw.com

Daniel L. Bray

on behalf of Creditor Weatherford U.S. L.P. daniel.bray@huschblackwell.com,

ann.stolfa@huschblackwell.com;LegalSupportTeam-Litigation-DEN@huschblackwell.com;daniel-bray-5348@ecf.pacerpro.com

David M. Miller

on behalf of Creditor Bri-Chem Supply Corp. LLC dmiller@spencerfane.com, akarant@spencerfane.com

### Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page4 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 4 of 9
Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

David R Taggart

on behalf of Creditor JF Howell Interests LP dtaggart@bradleyfirm.com, kburnley@bradleyfirm.com,nmobley@bradleyfirm.com

David R Taggart

on behalf of Interested Party JF Howell Interests LP dtaggart@bradleyfirm.com,

kburnley@bradleyfirm.com,nmobley@bradleyfirm.com

David R Taggart

on behalf of Creditor JH Howell Interests LP dtaggart@bradleyfirm.com,

kburnley@bradleyfirm.com,nmobley@bradleyfirm.com

Deanna L. Westfall

on behalf of Creditor Colorado Department Of Revenue deanna.westfall@coag.gov

Robert.padjen@coag.gov;jade.darnell@coag.gov

Duane Brescia

on behalf of Creditor Seitel Data Ltd. dbrescia@clarkhill.com, djaenike@clarkhill.com;ckclark@clarkhill.com

Duane Brescia

on behalf of Creditor Lucas Petroleum Group Inc. dbrescia@clarkhill.com, djaenike@clarkhill.com;ckclark@clarkhill.com

Duane Brescia

on behalf of Attorney Clark Hill Strasburger dbrescia@clarkhill.com djaenike@clarkhill.com;ckclark@clarkhill.com

Elizabeth Helen Weller

on behalf of Creditor McLeod ISD beth.weller@lgbs.com

Elizabeth Helen Weller

on behalf of Creditor Atlanta ISD beth.weller@lgbs.com

Elizabeth Helen Weller

on behalf of Creditor Linden-Kildare CISD beth.weller@lgbs.com

Eric Lockridge

on behalf of Creditor Sugar Oil Properties L.P. eric.lockridge@keanmiller.com,

Stephanie.gray@keanmiller.com,3303634420@filings.docketbird.com

Eric Lockridge

on behalf of Creditor Anderson Exploration Energy Company L.C. eric.lockridge@keanmiller.com,

Stephanie.gray@keanmiller.com,3303634420@filings.docketbird.com

Eric Lockridge

on behalf of Creditor Anderson Exploration Energy Company LC eric.lockridge@keanmiller.com,

Stephanie.gray@keanmiller.com,3303634420@filings.docketbird.com

Eric Lockridge

on behalf of Creditor TCP Cottonwood L.P. eric.lockridge@keanmiller.com, Stephanie.gray@keanmiller.com, 3303634420@filings.docketbird.com

Eric Lockridge

on behalf of Creditor AEEC II LLC eric.lockridge@keanmiller.com, Stephanie.gray@keanmiller.com,3303634420@filings.docketbird.com

Florence Bonaccorso-Saenz

on behalf of Creditor Louisiana Department of Revenue florence.saenz@la.gov

Glenn Taylor

on behalf of Creditor Coastal Exploration Inc. gtaylor@cctb.com

Glenn Taylor

on behalf of Creditor PAR Minerals Corporation gtaylor@cctb.com

Glenn Taylor

on behalf of Creditor Eastern Fishing & Rental Tool Company Inc. gtaylor@cctb.com

Grant Matthew Beiner

on behalf of Creditor Committee The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors gbeiner@munsch.com

James B. Bailey

on behalf of Creditor Stoneham Drilling Corporation jbailey@bradley.com ashaver@bradley.com,jbailey@ecf.courtdrive.com

Jeffery Dayne Carruth

on behalf of Creditor Halliburton Energy Services Inc. jcarruth@wkpz.com

Jeffrey R. Barber

on behalf of Creditor FPCC USA Inc. jbarber@joneswalker.com

Jeffrey S. Brinen

on behalf of Debtor Sklar Exploration Company LLC jsb@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Jeffrey S. Brinen

on behalf of Debtor Sklarco LLC jsb@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

# Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page5 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 5 of 9
Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

Jennifer Hardy

on behalf of Creditor JJS Interests Steele Kings LLC jhardy2@willkie.com, mao@willkie.com

Jennifer Hardy

on behalf of Creditor JJS Working Interests LLC jhardy2@willkie.com, mao@willkie.com

Jennifer Hardy

on behalf of Creditor JJS Interests Escambia LLC jhardy2@willkie.com, mao@willkie.com

Jennifer Norris Soto

on behalf of Creditor Barnette & Benefield Inc. jennifersoto@arklatexlaw.com, curtisshelton@arklatexlaw.com,

Jenny M.F. Fujii

on behalf of Defendant Sklar Exploration Company LLC jmf@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Jenny M.F. Fujii

on behalf of Debtor Sklar Exploration Company LLC jmf@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Jenny M.F. Fujii

on behalf of Cross-Claimant Sklar Exploration Company LLC jmf@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Jenny M.F. Fujii

on behalf of Debtor Sklarco LLC jmf@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Jeremy L Retherford

on behalf of Creditor RAPAD Well Service Co. Inc. jretherford@balch.com, kskelton@balch.com,skynerd@pruet.com

Jeremy L Retherford

on behalf of Creditor Pruet Production Co. jretherford@balch.com kskelton@balch.com,skynerd@pruet.com

Jeremy L Retherford

on behalf of Plaintiff Pruet Production Co. jretherford@balch.com kskelton@balch.com,skynerd@pruet.com

Jeremy L Retherford

on behalf of Creditor Pruet Oil Company LLC jretherford@balch.com, kskelton@balch.com,skynerd@pruet.com

Jeremy L Retherford

on behalf of Interested Party Pruet Production Co. jretherford@balch.com kskelton@balch.com,skynerd@pruet.com

Jim F Spencer, Jr

on behalf of Creditor Landmark Exploration LLC jspencer@watkinseager.com, mryan@watkinseager.com

Jim F Spencer, Jr

on behalf of Creditor Lexington Investments LLC jspencer@watkinseager.com, mryan@watkinseager.com

Jim F Spencer, Jr

 $on\ behalf\ of\ Creditor\ Landmark\ Oil\ and\ Gas\ \ LLC\ jspencer@watkinseager.com,\ mryan@watkinseager.com$ 

Jim F Spencer, Jr

 $on \ behalf \ of \ Creditor \ Stone \ Development \ \ LLC \ jspencer@watkinseager.com, \ mryan@watkinseager.com$ 

John Cornwell

on behalf of Creditor Committee The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors jcornwell@munsch.com hvalentine@munsch.com;john-cornwell-6088@ecf.pacerpro.com

nvaientine@munscn.com;jonn-cornweii-6088@eci.pacerpro.com

John Thomas Oldham

 $on\ behalf\ of\ Creditor\ Kodiak\ Gas\ Services\ \ LLC\ joldham@okinadams.com,\ bmoore@okinadams.com$ 

Jonathan Dickey

on behalf of Creditor Foote Oil & Gas Properties LLC jmd@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Creditor Bundero Investment Company LLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Attorney Cook Yancey, King & Galloway, APLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Creditor J&A Harris LP jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Creditor Hughes Oil South LLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Creditor Franks Exploration Company LLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Creditor Hall Management LLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Creditor Kingston LLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

### Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page6 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 6 of 9
Date Revd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

on behalf of Creditor AEH Investments LLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Jordan B. Bird

on behalf of Creditor KMR Investments LLC jordan.bird@cookyancey.com

Joseph D. DeGiorgio

on behalf of Creditor Ford Motor Credit Company LLC josephde@bdfgroup.com

Joseph Eric Bain

on behalf of Creditor FPCC USA Inc. jbain@joneswalker.com, kvrana@joneswalker.com;joseph-bain-8368@ecf.pacerpro.com

Katherine A Ross

on behalf of Creditor Bureau of Land Management katherine.ross@usdoj.gov

USACO.ECFCivil@usdoj.gov;caseview.ecf@usdoj.gov;megan.ingebrigtsen@usdoj.gov

Katherine A Ross

on behalf of Creditor Office of Natural Resources Revenue katherine.ross@usdoj.gov USACO.ECFCivil@usdoj.gov;caseview.ecf@usdoj.gov;megan.ingebrigtsen@usdoj.gov

Katherine A Ross

on behalf of Creditor Internal Revenue Service katherine.ross@usdoj.gov

USACO. ECFCivil@usdoj.gov; caseview.ecf@usdoj.gov; megan. ingebrigtsen@usdoj.gov; megan. ingebrigtsen. In

Katherine Guidry Douthitt

on behalf of Creditor Dickson Oil & Gas L.L.C. kdouthitt@bwor.com

Katherine Guidry Douthitt

on behalf of Creditor C. Bickham Dickson III kdouthitt@bwor.com

Kelsey Jamie Buechler

 $on \ behalf \ of \ Creditor \ Foote \ Oil \ and \ Gas \ Properties \ \ LLC \ jamie@kjblawoffice.com, Sharon@kjblawoffice.com$ 

Kelsey Jamie Buechler

on behalf of Creditor Foote Oil & Gas Properties LLC jamie@kjblawoffice.com, Sharon@kjblawoffice.com

Keri L. Riley

on behalf of Debtor Sklarco LLC klr@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Keri L. Riley

on behalf of Debtor Sklar Exploration Company  $\;LLC\;klr@kutnerlaw.com,vlm@kutnerlaw.com$ 

Keri L. Riley

on behalf of Defendant Sklar Exploration Company LLC klr@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Kevin S. Neiman

on behalf of Plaintiff Plains Marketing L.P. kevin@ksnpc.com

Kevin S. Neiman

on behalf of Counter-Defendant Plains Marketing L.P. kevin@ksnpc.com

Kevin S. Neiman

on behalf of Creditor Plains Marketing L.P. kevin@ksnpc.com

Kevin S. Neiman

on behalf of Creditor Plains Gas Solutions LLC kevin@ksnpc.com

Lee M. Kutner

on behalf of Debtor Sklar Exploration Company LLC vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Lee M. Kutner

on behalf of Debtor Sklarco LLC vlm@kutnerlaw.com

Madison M. Tucker

on behalf of Creditor FPCC USA Inc. mtucker@joneswalker.com, madison-tucker-7703@ecf.pacerpro.com

Matthew Okin

on behalf of Creditor Kodiak Gas Services LLC mokin@okinadams.com

Matthew J Ochs

on behalf of Plaintiff Pruet Production Co. mjochs@hollandhart.com tldevlin@hollandhart.com

Matthew J Ochs

on behalf of Creditor Pruet Production Co. mjochs@hollandhart.com tldevlin@hollandhart.com

Matthew J Ochs

on behalf of Creditor Pruet Oil Company LLC mjochs@hollandhart.com, tldevlin@hollandhart.com

Matthew J Ochs

on behalf of Debtor Sklarco LLC mjochs@hollandhart.com, tldevlin@hollandhart.com

Matthew J Ochs

on behalf of Creditor RAPAD Well Service Co. Inc. mjochs@hollandhart.com, tldevlin@hollandhart.com

### Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page7 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 7 of 9
Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

Michael Niles

on behalf of Creditor Fletcher Exploration LLC mniles@bergersingerman.com,

efile@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Michael Niles

on behalf of Creditor Fletcher Petroleum Company LLC mniles@bergersingerman.com,

efile@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Michael Niles

on behalf of Creditor Fletcher Petroleum Corp. mniles@bergersingerman.com

efile@bergersingerman.com;efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com

Michael Schuster

on behalf of Interested Party Louisiana Tower Operating LLC schusterm@ballardspahr.com

henningc@ballardspahr.com;LitDocket\_West@ballardspahr.com

Michael D Rubenstein

on behalf of Interested Party BPX Properties (NA) LP mdrubenstein@liskow.com

Michael D Rubenstein

on behalf of Interested Party BP America Production Company mdrubenstein@liskow.com

Michael J. Guyerson

on behalf of Creditor Estate of Pamela Page Deceased,

celina@kjblawoffice.com,rosalie@kjblawoffice.com;teresa@kjblawoffice.com

Michael J. Guyerson

on behalf of Creditor Barbara P Lawrence mike@kjblawoffice.com

celina@kjblawoffice.com, rosalie@kjblawoffice.com; teresa@kjblawoffice.com

P. Matthew Cox

on behalf of Creditor Ally Bank pmc@scmlaw.com  $\,$  mw@scmlaw.com  $\,$ 

Paul Moss

on behalf of U.S. Trustee US Trustee Paul.Moss@usdoj.gov

Robert Padjen

on behalf of Creditor Colorado Department of Law Robert.padjen@coag.gov deanna.westfall@coag.gov

Robert L Paddock

on behalf of Creditor Strago Petroleum Corporation rpaddock@buckkeenan.com myers@buckkeenan.com

 $Robert\ L\ Paddock$ 

on behalf of Creditor Gateway Exploration LLC rpaddock@buckkeenan.com, myers@buckkeenan.com

Robert L Paddock

Robert L Paddock

 $on\ behalf\ of\ Creditor\ Harvest\ Gas\ Management\ \ LLC\ rpaddock@buckkeenan.com,\ myers@buckkeenan.com$ 

Robert L Paddock

 $on \ behalf \ of \ Creditor \ GCREW \ Properties \ \ LLC \ rpaddock@buckkeenan.com, myers@buckkeenan.com$ 

Ryan Lorenz

on behalf of Creditor Juno Financial LLC RLorenz@ClarkHill.com

Ryan Seidemann

on behalf of Creditor State of Louisiana Department of Natural Resources, Office of Mineral Resources

seidemannr@ag.louisiana.gov

 $Ryco\ Exploration,\ LLC.$ 

rsmith.ryco@att.net

Shay L. Denning

on behalf of Creditor Tauber Exploration & Production Company sdenning@mbssllp.com

Shay L. Denning

on behalf of Creditor I & L Miss I LP sdenning@mbssllp.com

Shay L. Denning

on behalf of Creditor MR Oil & Gas LLC sdenning@mbssllp.com

Shay L. Denning

on behalf of Creditor CTM 2005 Ltd. sdenning@mbssllp.com

Shay L. Denning

on behalf of Creditor Rudman Partnership sdenning@mbssllp.com

Shay L. Denning

on behalf of Creditor Pickens Financial Group LLC sdenning@mbssllp.com

Shay L. Denning

### Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page8 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 8 of 9
Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

on behalf of Creditor MER Energy LTD sdenning@mbssllp.com

Stephen K. Lecholop, II

on behalf of Creditor McCombs Energy Ltd. slecholop@rpsalaw.com, amartinez@rpsalaw.com

Stephen K. Lecholop, II

on behalf of Creditor McCombs Exploration LLC slecholop@rpsalaw.com, amartinez@rpsalaw.com

Theodore J. Hartl

on behalf of Interested Party Louisiana Tower Operating LLC hartlt@ballardspahr.com blessingb@ballardspahr.com

Thomas H Shipps

on behalf of Creditor MER Energy LTD tshipps@mbssllp.com

Thomas H Shipps

on behalf of Creditor I & L Miss I LP tshipps@mbssllp.com

Thomas H Shipps

on behalf of Creditor The Rudman Partnership tshipps@mbssllp.com

Thomas H Shipps

on behalf of Creditor CTM 2005 Ltd. tshipps@mbssllp.com

Thomas H Shipps

on behalf of Creditor MR Oil & Gas LLC tshipps@mbssllp.com

Thomas H Shipps

on behalf of Creditor Rudman Partnership tshipps@mbssllp.com

Timothy C. Mohan

 $on \ behalf \ of \ Cross \ Defendant \ Kelley \ Brothers \ Contractors \ Inc.\ tmohan @foley.com, tim.mohan 4@gmail.com$ 

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Defendant Kelley Brothers Contractors Inc. tmohan@foley.com, tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Creditor Lufkin Industries LLC tmohan@foley.com, tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Defendant GE Oil & Gas Pressure Control LP tmohan@foley.com tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy C. Mohan

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Creditor GE Oil & Gas Pressure Control US tmohan@foley.com\_tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Creditor Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations LLC tmohan@foley.com\_tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Cross Defendant GE Oil & Gas Pressure Control LP tmohan@foley.com tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Defendant Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations Inc. tmohan@foley.com, tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy C. Mohan

on behalf of Creditor Baker Hughes Holdings LLC FKA Baker Hughes, a GE Company LLC tmohan@foley.com,

tim.mohan4@gmail.com

Timothy M. Swanson

on behalf of Creditor Alabama Oil & Gas LLC tim.swanson@moyewhite.com,

audra. albright@moyewhite.com; hope.stone@moyewhite.com

Timothy M. Swanson

on behalf of Creditor Kudzu Oil Properties LLC tim.swanson@moyewhite.com,

audra.albright@moyewhite.com;hope.stone@moyewhite.com

Timothy M. Swanson

on behalf of Creditor Ad Hoc Committee of Working Interest Holders of Sklar Exploration Company LLC and Sklarco, LLC

tim.swanson@moyewhite.com, audra.albright@moyewhite.com;hope.stone@moyewhite.com

Timothy M. Swanson

on behalf of Creditor Alabama Oil Company tim.swanson@moyewhite.com

audra.albright@moyewhite.com;hope.stone@moyewhite.com

Timothy M. Swanson

on behalf of Creditor Kudzo Oil Properties LLC tim.swanson@moyewhite.com,

audra.albright@moyewhite.com;hope.stone@moyewhite.com

Timothy M. Swanson

on behalf of Creditor Apple River Investments LLC tim.swanson@moyewhite.com,

audra. albright@moyewhite.com; hope.stone@moyewhite.com

# Case:20-12377-EEB Doc#:1378 Filed:07/28/21 Entered:07/28/21 22:16:44 Page9 of 17

District/off: 1082-1 User: admin Page 9 of 9
Date Rcvd: Jul 26, 2021 Form ID: pdf904 Total Noticed: 50

Timothy Michael Riley

on behalf of Attorney Hopping Green & Sams timothyr@hgslaw.com

Tyler Lee Weidlich

on behalf of Creditor Pro-Tek Field Services LLC tweidlich@bwenergylaw.com, efile@bwenergylaw.com

Tyler Lee Weidlich

 $on \ behalf \ of \ Creditor \ Pioneer \ Wireline \ Services \ \ LLC \ tweidlich@bwenergylaw.com, efile@bwenergylaw.com$ 

US Trustee

USTPRegion19.DV.ECF@usdoj.gov

TOTAL: 161

# IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

In re:	) Case No. 20-12377-EEB	
Sklar Exploration Company, LLC,	) Chapter 11	
Debtor.	) )	
In re:	) Case No. 20-12380-EEB	
Sklarco, LLC,	) Chapter 11	
Debtor.	<ul><li>Jointly Administered Under</li><li>Case No. 20-12377-EEB</li></ul>	

#### STIPULATED PROTECTIVE ORDER

Howard F. Sklar, (i) for himself; (ii) as trustee for the (x) Howard Trust (TIN: 72-6094620), an irrevocable *inter vivos* trust created under the laws of the State of Louisiana, (y) Alan Grantor Trust (TIN: 72-6157679), an irrevocable *inter vivos* trust created under the laws of the State of Louisiana, and (z) the Jacob Grantor Trust (TIN: 72-6094619), an irrevocable *inter vivos* trust created under the laws of the State of Louisiana; and (iii) as the duly appointed Independent Executor of the Succession of Miriam Mandel Sklar (TIN: 27-6579529) pursuant to that certain order dated April 21, 2010, of the First Judicial District Court, Caddo Parish, Louisiana, Suit No. 540336-B (in each such capacity, "HFS"), and the Rudman Partnership, MER Energy, LLC and CTM 2005, Ltd. (collectively, the "Examiners," and together with HFS, the "Parties") stipulate, and the Court finds, that disclosure and discovery activity related to Examiners' examination of the HFS pursuant to Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004 and Local Rule 2004-1 (the "Examination") is likely to involve the production of confidential, proprietary, or private information for which special protection from public disclosure and from use for any purpose other than the Examination are warranted. Accordingly, the Parties stipulate, and the Court orders, as follows:

- 1. As used in this Stipulated Protective Order, the following terms shall have the meanings described below:
  - (a) "Attorneys" means counsel of record, any lawyer regularly employed by a Party, and any such lawyer's staff.
  - (b) "Bankruptcy Court" means the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Colorado.
  - (c) "<u>Chapter 11 Cases</u>" means the above-captioned cases, pending under chapter 11 of the U.S. Bankruptcy Code.
  - (d) "Confidential Information" means any document, file, portions of files, transcribed testimony, or response to a discovery request, containing confidential information in the Examination, but not including the "Ownership Deck" previously produced by HFS, marked as HFS 00001-614, and any supplements, amendments or revisions thereto, or any other documents produced by HFS in these Chapter 11 Cases to any party in interest prior to July 23, 2021, to the extent not covered by a previously entered protective order in the Chapter 11 Cases.
  - (e) "<u>Examination</u>" refers to Examiners' examination of HFS pursuant to Fed.

    R. Bankr. P. 2004 in the Chapter 11 Cases.
  - (f) "<u>Outside Vendor</u>" means any provider of messenger, copying, coding, or other clerical-services that is not employed by a Party or its Attorneys.
  - (g) "Written Assurance" means an executed document in the form attached as Exhibit A.
- 2. Documents that contain Confidential Information shall be stamped or labeled "CONFIDENTIAL." Deposition testimony that contains Confidential Information may be

designated as such if counsel, the witness, or the Party or non-party whose Confidential Information is to be or was disclosed, states on the record that the portion of the deposition is to be treated as Confidential Information.

- 3. Confidential Information shall not be used, transferred, disclosed, or communicated in any way to any person or entity other than:
  - a) the Bankruptcy Court and its staff;
  - b) Attorneys, their law firms, and their Outside Vendors;
  - c) persons shown on the face of a document containing Confidential

    Information to have authored or received it;
    - d) court reporters retained to transcribe testimony;
    - e) the Parties;
  - f) persons who are retained by the Parties, a Party, or Attorney to furnish consulting, technical, or expert services; and
    - g) any other person executing and delivering a Written Assurance.
- 4. All Confidential Information produced or disclosed in the Examination shall be used solely for the purposes of the Chapter 11 Cases or any chapter 7 proceedings resulting from the conversion of the Chapter 11 Cases, including any appeals of final orders therefrom, and shall not be used for any other purpose.
- 5. Nothing in this Stipulated Protective Order shall restrict the right of a Party to use or disclose its own Confidential Information for any purpose.
- 6. Each person appropriately designated pursuant to paragraph 3 to receive Confidential Information shall execute a "Written Assurance" in the form attached as **Exhibit A**.

- 7. Any Party who inadvertently fails to designate Confidential Information as "CONFIDENTIAL" shall promptly provide written notice of the error and substitute appropriately-designated Confidential Information. Any Party receiving such improperly-designated Confidential Information shall take immediate steps to retrieve such Confidential Information from any persons not entitled to receive that Confidential Information under Paragraph 3 of this Stipulated Protective Order, and, upon receipt, shall return or destroy the improperly-designated Confidential Information.
- 8. If a Party wishes to file with the Court any document or information designated by another Party or a non-party as "CONFIDENTIAL," the document or information must be filed under seal in accord with the rules of the Bankruptcy Court.
- 9. Any Party may challenge the designation of any document or information as Confidential Information by providing written notice identifying the specific document or information to which the objection is made, and the specific basis for such objection. Any such document or information shall be treated as Confidential Information until the designation is withdrawn or the Court determines that the document or information is not confidential. If the requested change in designation is not agreed to within fourteen (14) days of the notice being received, the Party seeking to remove the designation may move the Court for appropriate relief in accordance with applicable procedures for resolving discovery disputes, providing notice to any non-party whose Confidential Information may be affected.
- 10. If a Party inadvertently discloses a document or information that contains privileged information, or information otherwise immune from discovery, that Party shall promptly advise the receiving Party, and request that the document or information be returned or destroyed. The receiving Party shall return or destroy such inadvertently produced document or

information, including any copies, within seven (7) days of receiving such written request. The Party returning or destroying such inadvertently produced document or information may thereafter seek re-production of the document or information pursuant to applicable law. Further, if a Party receives documents or information it reasonably believes to be privileged, it will notify the producing Party in writing within seven (7) days to determine whether a claim of privilege will be asserted.

- 11. Pursuant to F.R.E. 502(d), a Party's inadvertent disclosure or production of any privileged document or information shall not, for the purposes of these Chapter 11 Cases or any other proceeding in any other court, constitute a waiver by that Party of any privilege or protection applicable to the document or information, including the attorney-client privilege, work product protection, and any other privilege or protection recognized by law.
- 12. Within sixty (60) days of the closure of the Chapter 11 Cases, each Party shall either destroy or return to the producing Party all documents and information designated as Confidential Information, and any copies of such documents or information, and shall destroy all extracts and/or data containing Confidential Information. Each Party shall provide a certification as to such return or destruction within the 60-day period. However, Attorneys shall be entitled to retain a set of all documents filed with the Court and all correspondence generated in connection with the Examination and the Chapter 11 Cases.
- 13. Any Party may apply to the Court for a modification of this Stipulated Protective Order, and nothing in this Stipulated Protective Order shall be construed to prevent a Party from seeking such further provisions enhancing or limiting confidentiality as may be appropriate.

- 14. No action taken in accordance with this Stipulated Protective Order shall be construed as a waiver of any claim or defense in the Examination and the Chapter 11 Case or of any position as to discoverability or admissibility of evidence.
- 15. By entering this order and limiting the disclosure of Confidential Information in the Examination, the Court does not intend to preclude another court from finding that documents or information designated as Confidential Information in this Examination may be relevant and subject to disclosure in another case. Any person or Party subject to this Stipulated Protective Order who becomes subject to a motion or order to disclose another Party's or a non-party's Confidential Information subject to this Stipulated Protective Order shall promptly notify that Party or non-party of the motion or order so that the Party or non-party may have an opportunity to appear and be heard on whether the Confidential Information should be disclosed.
- 16. The obligations imposed by this Stipulated Protective Order shall survive the termination of the Examination and the Chapter 11 Cases.

#### STIPULATED AND AGREED:

By: /s/ Adam L. Hirsch

Adam L. Hirsch, Reg. No. 44306 Davis Graham & Stubbs LLP 1550 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 500 Denver, Colorado 80202 Telephone: 303.892.9400

Telephone: 303.892.9400 Facsimile: 303.893.1379

Email: adam.hirsch@dgslaw.com

Counsel to Howard F. Sklar

By: /s/ Barnet B. Skelton, Jr.

Barnet B. Skelton, Jr. Attorney at Law 815 Walker, Suite 1502 Houston, Texas 77002 Telephone: 713.516.7450 Facsimile: 713.659.8764

and

Email: barnetbjr@msn.com

Maynes, Bradford, Shipps & Sheftel, LLP Thomas H. Shipps Shay L. Denning 835 E. Second Ave., Suite 123 Durango, Colorado 81301

Telephone: 970.247.1755 Facsimile: 970.247.8827 Email: tshipps@mbssllp.com sdenning@mbssllp.com

Counsel to the Rudman Partnership, MER Energy, LLC and CTM 2005, Ltd.

#### IT IS SO ORDERED.

BY THE COURT:

Elizab th E. Brown, United States Bankruptcy Judge

# EXHIBIT A

# Written Assurance

	declares tha	t:
I reside at, State of	_ in the City of My telephor	County of .
I am currently employed by, and my cu		
I have read and I understand the ter, filed in Case No Court for the District of Colorado. the Stipulated Protective Order. I to Order may subject me to sanctions	o. 20-12377-EEB, pending I agree to comply with an understand that any violation	in the United States Bankruptcy d be bound by the provisions of
I shall not divulge any inform "CONFIDENTIAL" under the Stipm to any person other than those spectanot copy or use such Confidential Examination and under the terms of	oulated Protective Order, or cifically authorized by the S Information except for the	Stipulated Protective Order. I shall purposes of the above-referenced
As soon as practical, but no the Examination, I shall return to the or information in my possession de excerpts, summaries, notes, digests Information.	ne attorney from whom I has signated as "CONFIDENT	TAL," including any copies,
I submit myself to the jurison District of Colorado for the purpos Stipulated Protective Order.		
Executed on(Date)		
		(Signature)